11/18/03

11-18-2003



102602851_.

S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼	A A A A A A A A A A			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): EASY GARDENER PRODUCTS, LTD., a Texas limited partnership Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Other Change of Name	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC. Internal Address: Suite 1450 Street Address: 1000 Abernathy Road City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30328 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State California Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Please see attached Exhibit A	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Please see attached Exhibit A attached V Yes No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)			
Additional number(s) atta 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:				
Name:FEDERAL RESEARCH CO., LLC Internal Address:_ Attn: Penelope Agodoa Suite 920				
Street Address: 1030 15th Street, NW	8. Deposit account number:			
City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20005	THIS SDACE			
9. Signature.	INIO SPACE			
Kimberley A. Lathrop Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cove	gnature November H , 2003 Date 11			
03 LMUELLER 00000080 1841457 Mail documents to be recorded with r Commissioner of Patent & Tr. 21	rademarks, Box Assignments			

EXHIBIT A

List of Trademarks

1.	Ampet	1,841,457	06/21/94	
2.	Ampet Bioflush	1,870,742	12/27/94	
3.	Amturf	1,452,412	08/11/87	
4.	Amturf & Eagle Design	2,145,480	03/17/98	
5.	Amturf Lawn Patch	2,308,303	01/18/00	
6.	BioBlock	1,938,066	11/28/95	
7.	BirdBlock	1,804,536	11/16/93	
8.	Born to Be Wild	2,261,719	07/13/99	
9.	CloudCover	1,252,606	10/04/83	
10.	Country Classic Border	2,667,208	12/24/02	
11.	Daisy Patch	2,120,539	12/09/97	
12.	DeerBlock	1,802,112	11/02/93	
13.	Dog Patch	2,269,486	08/10/99	
14.	Easy Gardener (Repellents)	2,294,225	11/23/99	
15.	Easy Gardener & Design	1,445,222	06/30/87	
16.	Easy Gardener & Design (new)	2,356,107	06/06/00	
17.	Emerald Edge	1,928,560	10/17/95	
18.	Erosion Patch	1,833,987	05/03/94	
19.	FabricPegs (Prin. Reg.)	1,981,079	06/18/96	
20.	FabricPegs (Supp. Reg.)	1,557,426	09/19/89	
21.	FastStart	1,671,754	01/14/92	
22.	FlexiTrim	2,479,878	08/21/01	
23.	"Great Results, Less Work"	2,359,625	06/20/00	
24.	Green Again	2,015,572	11/12/96	
25.	Gro-Bags	1,447,569	07/14/87	
26.	GroCover & Design	1,475,961	02/09/88	
27.	Gro-Stakes (b.l.)	1,664,643	11/19/91	
28.	Herb Patch	1,705,938	08/04/92	
29.	It Works, You Don't (b.l.)	1,768,337	05/04/93	
30.	Jobe's (old design)	0,982,195	04/16/74	
31.	Jobe's (new design)	2,261,733	07/13/99	
32.	Jobe's Weed Control Fabric	2,321,088	02/22/00	
33.	Kids Patch	2,063,862	05/20/97	
34.	Kids Flower Patch	2,093,620	09/02/97	
35.	Kitty Soft	2,153,029	04/21/98	
36.	Landscape Solutions	2,044,327	03/11/97	
37.	MicroPore	1,766,881	04/20/93	
38.	Morning Glory Patch	2,155,512	05/05/98	
39.	Mother Earth Premium Flower	2,250,586	06/01/99	
	Collection			
40.	Polyspun 350	1,905,636	07/18/95	
41.	Poppy Patch	2,120,568	12/09/97	

28579383.3

			Etayki griffit		
42.	Ross	1,684,947	05/05/92		
43.	Ross (b.l.)	1,741,296	12/22/92		
44.	Ross (leaf design in "O" of Ross)	1,682,545	04/10/92		
45.	Ross Root Feeder	1,675,783	02/18/92		
46.	Scatter Cap (b.l.)	1,986,161	07/09/96		
47.	Stops Weeds for Years	1,921,278	09/19/95		
48.	Tomato Boomers & design	1,084,414	02/07/78		
49.	Tree Gard	2,010,199	10/22/96		
50.	TreeStaKit	1,769,537	05/04/93		
51.	WeedBlock (Arrow style)	1,408,576	09/09/86		
52.	WeedBlock (New stylized)	2,334,841	03/28/00		
53.	XP-20 (b.l.)	1,989,049	07/23/96		
54.	Weed Wizard	2,327,614	03/14/00		
55.	Whimsical Arch	2,664,490	12/17/02		
56.	Whimsical Loop	2,696,514	03/11/03		
57.	Zinnia Patch	2,292,883	11/16/99		
58.	All American Wildflowers			76-443123	08/21/02
59.	Easy Feeder (Root feeder)			76-350436	12/20/01
60.	Easy Gardener Pot Top & Liner			78-282234	06/26/03
61.	Easy Gardener Pound-In			76-293346	08/02/01
62.	Easy Gardener Root Feeder			78-282226	06/26/03
63.	Easy Gardener Root Feeder			78-269589	07/02/03
64.	Garden Braid			76-328076	10/23/01
65.	Garden Braid Border			76-293335	08/02/01
66.	Garden Defense Owl			76-352192	12/26/01
67.	Gothic Border			78-286471	05/28/02
68.	Green Again			78-263429	08/08/03
69.	MaxiShade			78-282229	07/02/03
70.	Villa Garden Tiles		***	76-328077	10/23/01
71.	Villa Garden Tiles – Adobe			76-293101	08/02/01
72.	Villa Garden Tiles – English			76-293339	08/02/01
	Stone				
73.	Villa Garden Tiles – English			76-293340	08/02/01
	Stone Finial				
74.	Villa Garden Tiles – Roma			76-293331	08/02/01
75.	Villa Garden Tiles – Venicia			76-293102	08/02/01
76.	WeedBlock – one word format			78-263421	06/17/03
77.	Whimsical Butterfly			76-293345	08/02/01
78.	Whimsical Dragonfly			76-293343	08/02/01
79.	Whimsical Garden Border		1	76-293336	08/02/01
80.	Whimsical Jewels			76-293330	08/02/01
81.	Whimsical Silver Ridge			76-293344	08/02/01
82.	ErgoSoft			76-500725	03/26/03
83.	Jobe's (Block letter)			78-282218	08/01/03
84.	FastStart Fertilizer			76-502834	04/01/03

28579383.3

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (SECURITY AGREEMENT)

THIS COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (SECURITY AGREEMENT) dated October 29, 2003 (this "Security Agreement"), is made between EASY GARDENER PRODUCTS, LTD., a Texas limited partnership with an office at 3022 Franklin Avenue, Waco, Texas 76710 ("Pledgor"), and WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC. a California corporation with an office at 1000 Abernathy Road, Suite 1450, Atlanta, Georgia 30328 ("Pledgee"), as Agent for the Lenders (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Pledgee, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and Pledgor, Weatherly Consumer Products Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation and Weatherly Consumer Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation (collectively referred to herein as the "Borrower"), have entered into that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Loan Agreement" and together will all documents in connection therewith, "Loan Documents") (capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Loan Documents), pursuant to which the Lenders will provide certain financial accommodations to Borrower;

WHEREAS, Pledgor owns all right, title, and interest in and to, among other things, all the trademarks, United States trademarks and trademark registrations, and the trademark applications and tradenames, set forth on Exhibit A hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, in order to secure Pledgor's obligations to the Lenders under the Loan Agreement, Pledgor has agreed to grant to Pledgee a security interest in the Trademarks and the goodwill and certain other assets with respect to the Trademarks, as further set forth herein, and Pledgee has requested Pledgor to enter into this Security Agreement to further evidence such security interest.

NOW THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that for valuable consideration received and to be received, as security for the full payment and performance of Pledgor's obligations under the Loan Agreement, and to induce the Lenders to make loans and advances to Borrower, Pledgor hereby grants to Pledgee, for the benefit of Pledgee, the Lenders, and any provider of a Bank Product, a continuing security interest in:

- (a) the Trademarks;
- (b) all registrations of the Trademarks in any State of the United States and any foreign countries and localities;
- (c) all tradenames, trademarks and trademark registrations hereafter adopted or acquired and used, including, but not limited to, those which are based upon or derived from the Trademarks or any variations thereof (the "Future Trademarks");

28579383.3

- (d) all extensions, renewals, and continuations of the Trademarks and Future Trademarks and the registrations referred to in clause (b) above;
- (e) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of the Trademarks and Future Trademarks;
- (f) all packaging, labeling, trade names, service marks, logos, and trade dress including or containing the Trademarks and Future Trademarks, or a representation thereof, or any variation thereof;
- (g) all licenses and other agreements under which Pledgor is licensor, and all fees, rents, royalties, proceeds or monies thereunder, relating to the Trademarks and Future Trademarks and the use thereof; and
- (h) all goodwill of Pledgor's business connected with, symbolized by or in any way related to the items set forth in clauses (a) through (g) above.

All of the foregoing items set forth in clauses (a) through (h) are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Collateral."

AND Pledgor hereby covenants with Pledgee as follows:

- 1. <u>Pledgor's Obligations</u>. Pledgor agrees that, notwithstanding this Security Agreement, it will perform and discharge and remain liable for all its covenants, duties, and obligations arising in connection with the Collateral and any licenses and agreements related thereto. Neither Pledgee nor any Lender shall have any obligation or liability in connection with the Collateral or any licenses or agreements relating thereto by reason of this Security Agreement or any payment received by Pledgee or any Lender relating to the Collateral, nor shall Pledgee or any Lender be required to perform any covenant, duty, or obligation of Pledgor arising in connection with the Collateral or any license or agreement related thereto or to take any other action regarding the Collateral or any such licenses or agreement.
 - 2. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Pledgor represents and warrants to Pledgee that:
- (a) Pledgor is the owner of the Collateral, and no adverse claims are currently outstanding with respect to its title to or the validity of the Collateral;
- (b) the Trademarks are the only trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and trade names in which Pledgor has any or all ownership right, title and interest;
- (c) none of the Collateral is subject to any mortgage, pledge, lien, security interest, lease, charge, encumbrance or license (by Pledgor as licensor), except for Pledgee's interests granted hereunder and Permitted Liens; and
- (d) when this Security Agreement is filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Trademark Office</u>") and the Pledgee has taken the other actions contemplated in this Security Agreement and by the Loan Documents, this Security Agreement will create a legal and valid perfected and continuing lien on and security interest in the Collateral in

28579383.3

favor of Pledgee, enforceable against Pledgor and all third parties, subject to no other mortgage, lien, charge, encumbrance, or security or other interest other than Permitted Liens.

- 3. Covenants. Pledgor will maintain the Collateral, defend the Collateral against the claims of all persons, and will maintain and renew all registrations of the Collateral; provided, however, that Pledgor will not be required to maintain any Collateral which no longer has any material economic value and is not related to any Inventory. Pledgor will maintain the same standard of quality (which Pledgee has reviewed) for the goods and services in connection with which the Trademarks are used as Pledgor maintained for such goods and services prior to entered into this Security Agreement. Pledgee shall have the right to enter upon Pledgor's premises at all reasonable times to monitor such quality standards. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, and so long as any Trademark or Future Trademark has material economic value or is related to any Inventory, Pledgor shall not permit the expiration, termination or abandonment of such Trademark or Future Trademark without the prior written consent of Pledgee. If, before the Pledgor's obligations under the Loan Agreement have been satisfied in full and the Loan Documents have been terminated, Pledgor shall obtain rights to or be licensed to use any new trademark, or become entitled to the benefit of any trademark application or trademark registration, the provisions of Section 1 hereof shall automatically apply thereto and Pledgor shall give Pledgee prompt notice thereof in writing.
- 4. <u>Use Prior to Default</u>. Effective until Pledgee's exercise of its rights and remedies upon an Event of Default under and as defined in the Loan Documents (an "<u>Event of Default</u>"), Pledgor shall be entitled to use the Collateral in the ordinary course of its business, subject to the terms and covenants of the Loan Documents and this Security Agreement.
- Remedies Upon Default. Whenever any Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, Pledgee shall have all the rights and remedies granted to it in such event by the Loan Agreement, which rights and remedies are specifically incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof, and any and all rights and remedies of law available to Pledgee or any Lender. Pledgee in such event may collect directly any payments due to Pledgor in respect of the Collateral and may sell, license, lease, assign, or otherwise dispose of the Collateral in the manner set forth in the Loan Agreement. Pledgor hereby agrees that Pledgee shall at all times have such royalty-free licenses, to the extent permitted by law and the Loan Documents, for any Collateral that is reasonably necessary to permit the exercise of any of Pledgee's rights or remedies upon or after the occurrence of (and during the continuance of) an Event of Default with respect to (among other things) any tangible asset of Pledgor or any of its Affiliates in which Pledgee has a security interest, including Pledgee's rights to sell inventory, tooling or packaging which is acquired by Pledgor or any of its Affiliates (or is successor, assignee or trustee in bankruptcy). Pledgor agrees that, in the event of any disposition of the Collateral upon and during the continuance of any such Event of Default, it will duly execute, acknowledge, and deliver all documents necessary or advisable to record title to the Collateral in any transferee or transferees thereof, including, without limitation, valid, recordable assignments of the Trademarks or Future Trademarks. In the event Pledgor fails or refuses to execute and deliver such documents, Pledgor hereby irrevocably appoints Pledgee as its attorney-in-fact, with power of substitution, to execute, deliver, and record any such documents on Pledgor's behalf.

28579383.3

Notwithstanding any provision hereof to the contrary, during the continuance of an Event of Default, Pledgor may sell any merchandise or services bearing the Trademarks and Future Trademarks in the ordinary course of its business and in a manner consistent with its past practices, until it receives written notice from Pledgee to the contrary. The preceding sentence shall not limit any right or remedy granted to Pledgee with respect to Pledgor's inventory under the Loan Documents or any other agreement now or hereinafter in effect.

- 6. <u>Cumulative Remedies</u>. The rights and remedies provided herein are cumulative and not exclusive of any other rights or remedies provided by law. The rights and remedies provided herein are intended to be in addition to and not in substitution of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents or any other agreement or instrument delivered in connection therewith.
- 7. <u>Amendments and Waivers</u>. This Security Agreement may not be modified, supplemented, or amended, or any of its provisions waived except in a writing signed by Pledgor and Pledgee. Pledgor hereby authorizes Pledgee to modify this Security Agreement by amending <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto to include any Future Trademarks.
- 8. Waiver of Rights. No course of dealing between the parties to this Security Agreement or any failure or delay on the part of any such party in exercising any rights or remedies hereunder shall operate as a waiver of any rights and remedies of such party or any other party, and no single or partial exercise of any rights or remedies by one party hereunder shall operate as a waiver or preclude the exercise of any other rights and remedies of such party or any other party. No waiver by Pledgee or any Lender of any breach or default by Pledgor shall be deemed a waiver of any other previous breach or default or of any breach or default occurring thereafter.
- 9. <u>Assignment</u>. The provisions of this Security Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of the parties hereto; provided, however, that no interest herein or in or to the Collateral may be assigned by Pledgor without the prior written consent of Pledgee; and, provided further, that Pledgee may assign the rights and benefits hereof to any party acquiring any interest in the Obligations (as defined by the Loan Documents) or any part thereof in accordance with the Loan Agreement.
- 10. <u>Future Acts</u>. Until all of the obligations of Borrower to the Lenders shall have been paid in full, Pledgor shall have the duty to make applications on material unregistered but registrable as trademarks in any location where Pledgor does business, to prosecute such applications diligently, and to preserve and maintain all rights in the Trademarks and the other Collateral. Any expenses incurred in connection with such applications and other actions shall be borne by Pledgor. Pledgor shall not abandon any right to file a trademark application or registration for any trademark, or abandon any such pending trademark application or registration, without the consent of Pledgee, except to the extent that the trademark covered by such application or registration has no material economic value and is not related to any Inventory.
- 11. <u>Enforcement</u>. Upon Pledgor's failure to do so after Pledgee's demand, or during the existence of an Event of Default, Pledgee shall have the right but shall in no way be obligated

28579383.3

to bring suit in its own name (as agent for the Lenders) to enforce the Trademarks and Future Trademarks and any license thereunder, in which event Pledgor shall at the request of Pledgee do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Pledgee in aid of such enforcement and Pledgor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Pledgee, each Lender and their respective agents for all costs and expenses incurred by Pledgee and any Lender in the exercise of their rights under this Section 11.

- 12. Release. At such time as Pledgor shall finally pay in full in cash and satisfy all of the Obligations (as defined by the Loan Documents), and the Loan Documents (and the Commitments) have been terminated, other than upon enforcement of Pledgee's remedies under the Loan Documents during the existence an Event of Default, Pledgee, as agent for the Lenders, will execute and deliver to Pledgor a release or other instrument as may be necessary or proper to release Pledgor's lien in the Collateral, subject to any dispositions thereof which may have been made by Pledgee pursuant hereto.
- 13. <u>Severability</u>. If any clause or provision of this Security Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, in any jurisdiction, such invalidity or unenforceability shall attach only to such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such or any other clause or provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 14. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests and demands to or upon Pledgor or Pledgee under this Security Agreement shall be given in the manner prescribed by the Loan Documents.
- applied, and enforced in accordance with the federal laws of the United States of America applicable to trademarks and the laws of the State of New York, except that no doctrine of choice of law shall be used to apply the laws of any other State or jurisdiction. The parties agree that all actions or proceedings arising in connection with this Security Agreement shall be tried and litigated only in the State and federal courts located in the Borough of Manhattan, County of New York, State of New York. PLEDGOR AND PLEDGEE EACH WAIVES THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION, OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING UNDER THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT, WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND ANY RIGHT EITHER MAY HAVE TO ASSERT THE DOCTRINE OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS, LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION, OR TO OBJECT TO VENUE TO THE EXTENT ANY PROCEEDING IS BROUGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION 15.
- 16. <u>Supplement</u>. This Security Agreement is a supplement to, and is hereby incorporated into, the Loan Documents and made a part thereof.

28579383.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

PLEDGOR

EASY GARDENER PRODUCTS, LTD., a Texas limited partnership

By: E G Product Management, L.L.C., its General Partner

By:____ Title:

PLEDGEE

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC., a California corporation, as Agent

Title: Syp

EXHIBIT A

List of Trademarks

1.	Ampet	1,841,457	06/21/94	
2.	Ampet Bioflush	1,870,742	12/27/94	
3.	Amturf	1,452,412	08/11/87	
4.	Amturf & Eagle Design	2,145,480	03/17/98	
5.	Amturf Lawn Patch	2,308,303	01/18/00	
6.	BioBlock	1,938,066	11/28/95	
7.	BirdBlock	1,804,536	11/16/93	
8.	Born to Be Wild	2,261,719	07/13/99	
9.	CloudCover	1,252,606	10/04/83	
10.	Country Classic Border	2,667,208	12/24/02	
11.	Daisy Patch	2,120,539	12/09/97	
12.	DeerBlock	1,802,112	11/02/93	
13.	Dog Patch	2,269,486	08/10/99	
14.	Easy Gardener (Repellents)	2,294,225	11/23/99	
15.	Easy Gardener & Design	1,445,222	06/30/87	
16.	Easy Gardener & Design (new)	2,356,107	06/06/00	
17.	Emerald Edge	1,928,560	10/17/95	
18.	Erosion Patch	1,833,987	05/03/94	
19.	FabricPegs (Prin. Reg.)	1,981,079	06/18/96	
20.	FabricPegs (Supp. Reg.)	1,557,426	09/19/89	
21.	FastStart	1,671,754	01/14/92	
22.	FlexiTrim	2,479,878	08/21/01	
23.	"Great Results, Less Work"	2,359,625	06/20/00	
24.	Green Again	2,015,572	11/12/96	
25.	Gro-Bags	1,447,569	07/14/87	
26.	GroCover & Design	1,475,961	02/09/88	
27.	Gro-Stakes (b.l.)	1,664,643	11/19/91	
28.	Herb Patch	1,705,938	08/04/92	
29.	It Works, You Don't (b.l.)	1,768,337	05/04/93	
30.	Jobe's (old design)	0,982,195	04/16/74	
31.	Jobe's (new design)	2,261,733	07/13/99	
32.	Jobe's Weed Control Fabric	2,321,088	02/22/00	
33.	Kids Patch	2,063,862	05/20/97	
34.	Kids Flower Patch	2,093,620	09/02/97	
35.	Kitty Soft	2,153,029	04/21/98	
36.	Landscape Solutions	2,044,327	03/11/97	
37.	MicroPore	1,766,881	04/20/93	
38.	Morning Glory Patch	2,155,512	05/05/98	
39.	Mother Earth Premium Flower	2,250,586	06/01/99	
	Collection			
40.	Polyspun 350	1,905,636	07/18/95	
41.	Poppy Patch	2,120,568	12/09/97	

28579383.3

4.3	Wark Ca	Registration	Registration	小数增长。	Seine Dice
	《美國科技》等於中國第二名開始	KENDA PR	Date	Habar III	
42.	Ross	1,684,947	05/05/92		
43.	Ross (b.l.)	1,741,296	12/22/92		
44.	Ross (leaf design in "O" of Ross)	1,682,545	04/10/92		
45.	Ross Root Feeder	1,675,783	02/18/92		
46.	Scatter Cap (b.l.)	1,986,161	07/09/96		
47.	Stops Weeds for Years	1,921,278	09/19/95		
48.	Tomato Boomers & design	1,084,414	02/07/78		
49.	Tree Gard	2,010,199	10/22/96		
50.	TreeStaKit	1,769,537	05/04/93		
51.	WeedBlock (Arrow style)	1,408,576	09/09/86		
52.	WeedBlock (New stylized)	2,334,841	03/28/00		
53.	XP-20 (b.l.)	1,989,049	07/23/96		
54.	Weed Wizard	2,327,614	03/14/00		
55.	Whimsical Arch	2,664,490	12/17/02		
56.	Whimsical Loop	2,696,514	03/11/03		
57.	Zinnia Patch	2,292,883	11/16/99		
58.	All American Wildflowers		***	76-443123	08/21/02
59.	Easy Feeder (Root feeder)			76-350436	12/20/01
60.	Easy Gardener Pot Top & Liner			78-282234	06/26/03
61.	Easy Gardener Pound-In			76-293346	08/02/01
62.	Easy Gardener Root Feeder			78-282226	06/26/03
63.	Easy Gardener Root Feeder			78-269589	07/02/03
64.	Garden Braid			76-328076	10/23/01
65.	Garden Braid Border			76-293335	08/02/01
66.	Garden Defense Owl			76-352192	12/26/01
67.	Gothic Border			78-286471	05/28/02
68.	Green Again			78-263429	08/08/03
69.	MaxiShade			78-282229	07/02/03
70.	Villa Garden Tiles			76-328077	10/23/01
71.	Villa Garden Tiles – Adobe		7.00	76-293101	08/02/01
72.	Villa Garden Tiles – English			76-293339	08/02/01
	Stone				
73.	Villa Garden Tiles – English			76-293340	08/02/01
	Stone Finial	İ			
74.	Villa Garden Tiles – Roma		* -	76-293331	08/02/01
75.	Villa Garden Tiles – Venicia			76-293102	08/02/01
76.	WeedBlock – one word format			78-263421	06/17/03
77.	Whimsical Butterfly			76-293345	08/02/01
78.	Whimsical Dragonfly		h	76-293343	08/02/01
79.	Whimsical Garden Border		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	76-293336	08/02/01
80.	Whimsical Jewels			76-293330	08/02/01
81.	Whimsical Silver Ridge			76-293344	08/02/01
82.	ErgoSoft			76-500725	03/26/03
83.	Jobe's (Block letter)			78-282218	08/01/03
84.	FastStart Fertilizer			76-502834	04/01/03

28579383.3

RECORDED: 11/18/2003